

71039-7

71039-7

No. 71039-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JONATHAN BLOEDOW, Appellant,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE GREAT NORTHWEST,
FEMINIST WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTERS d/b/a CEDAR RIVER
CLINICS, AURORA MEDICAL SERVICES, SEATTLE MEDICAL
AND WELLNESS CLINIC, ALL WOMEN'S HEALTH NORTH,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD MOUNT BAKER, STATE OF
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JONATHAN BLOEDOW

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 14 11:23 AM

Catherine Glenn Foster
(VA Bar No. 82109;
admitted *pro hac vice*)
Steven H. Aden
(DC Bar No. 466777;
pro hac vice pending)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street, NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-393-8690
Fax: 202-347-3622
cfoster@alliancedefending
freedom.org
saden@alliancedefending
freedom.org

Todd M. Nelson
(WSBA No. 18129)
NELSON LAW GROUP PLLC
600 Stewart Street, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel.: 206-269-8290
Fax: 206-269-8291
todd@nelsonlawgroup.com

Michael J. Norton
(CO Bar No. 6430;
admitted *pro hac vice*)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue
Suite 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Tel.: 720-689-2410
Fax: 303-694-0703
mjnorton@alliancedefending
freedom.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. The Public Interest Mandates Transparency.....	2
II. Release of the Requested Records Would Not “Substantially and Irreparably Damage” Any Person.....	4
III. No Relevant Statutory Exemption Applies to These Records.....	7
A. <i>The Actual Records – the Only Permissible Consideration – Do Not Identify Specific Abortion Facilities.</i>	7
B. <i>The Records Do Not “Readily” Identify Any Abortion Patient.</i>	11
IV. Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities

Table of Cases

<u>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup,</u> 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011)	3, 5-6, 7, 8, 9, 10-11
<u>Ditlow v. Shultz,</u> 517 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	2
<u>Freedom Foundation v. Wash. State Dept. of Transp.,</u> 168 Wn. App. 278, 276 P.3d 341 (2012)	13
<u>Getman v. NLRB,</u> 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	2
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe,</u> 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	1, 2, 3-4, 9
<u>Kitsap Cnty. Prosecuting Attorney’s Guild v. Kitsap Cnty.,</u> 156 Wn. App. 110, 231 P.3d 219 (2010)	6-7
<u>Koenig v. City of Des Moines,</u> 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006)	6, 8, 9, 10
<u>Morgan v. City of Fed. Way,</u> 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009)	1
<u>Petkas v. Staats,</u> 163 U.S. App. D.C. 327, 501 F.2d 887 (1974)	9
<u>Pharmaceutical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Weinberger,</u> 411 F. Supp. 576 (D.D.C. 1976)	9
<u>Prison Legal News, Inc., v. Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005)	12
<u>Robles v. EPA,</u> 484 F.2d 843 (4th Cir. 1973)	9

<u>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</u> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	1
<u>Spokane Police Guild v. Liquor Control Bd.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989)	1
<u>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</u> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)	6
<u>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	13

Statutes

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 ("HIPAA")	12-14
RCW 42.56	1
RCW 42.56.030	1, 2
RCW 42.56.540	1
RCW 42.56.210(1)	2
RCW 42.56.230	5
RCW 42.56.350	5
RCW 42.56.360	11
RCW 43.70.050(2)	12
RCW 70.02	11-14
RCW 70.02.010(7)	11
Laws of 2001, ch. 98, § 1	2-3

Regulations and Rules

45 C.F.R. § 160.202-20313
WAC 246-490-1007
WAC 246-490-1107-8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977)4

In the State of Washington, public records are subject to “broad disclosure.” Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 127, 580 P.2d 246 (1978). The Public Records Act (RCW 42.56) is to “be liberally construed and its exemptions narrowly construed.” RCW 42.56.030.
